
RESOLUTION NO. 080870 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

*   *   *   *   *   * 
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A GRANT AGREEMENT WITH DALY CITY 

PARTNERSHIP TO SUPPORT YOUTH AFTER SCHOOL PROGRAMMING AND 
COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES IN NORTHERN SAN MATEO COUNTY, 

FOR THE TERM JANUARY 28, 2025 THROUGH JANUARY 27, 2028, IN AN 
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $750,000 AND AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY 

EXECUTIVE, OR DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT 
______________________________________________________________ 

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of 

California, that 

WHEREAS, Measure K is the half-cent general sales tax initially approved by 

San Mateo County voters in November 2012, and extended in November 2016 for total 

of thirty years; and 

WHEREAS, Daly City Partnership’s (DCP) mission is to create transformative 

change by providing comprehensive, multi-generational services that empower children, 

families, and older adults to overcome challenges and promote community 

advancement; and 

WHEREAS, DCP has seen a more than 50 percent rise over the past four 

years in the number of individuals and families the organization serves with over 14,500 

individuals being served in fiscal year 2023-24; and 

WHEREAS, DCP reports that approximately $1.2 million in funding has been 

cut or is at risk of being cut due to the expiration of COVID-19 relief funds and shifts in 

the education and nonprofit funding landscape; and 



WHEREAS, DCP requested Measure K funds to support essential youth and 

family services, as well as mental health programs that have been significantly impacted 

by funding reductions; and   

WHEREAS, the term of the agreement is January 28, 2025 to January 27, 

2028, for a total amount not to exceed $750,000; and  

WHEREAS, this Board has been presented with the form of the grant 

agreement and has examined it and approved it as to both form and content and 

desires to enter into the agreement. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the 

Board of Supervisors approves of said grant, and authorizes the County Executive or 

designee to execute said grant agreement for and on behalf of the County of San 

Mateo. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the County Executive or designee is 

authorized to execute contract amendments which modify the County’s maximum fiscal 

obligation by no more than $25,000 (in aggregate), and/or modify the contract term 

and/or services so long as the modified contract term or services is/are within the 

current or revised fiscal provisions. 

*   *   *   *   *   * 
 



RESOLUTION NUMBER: 080870 

Regularly passed and adopted this 28th day of January, 2025 

AYES and in favor of said resolution: 

Supervisors: JACKIE SPEIER    

NOELIA CORZO 

RAY MUELLER 

LISA GAUTHIER 

DAVID J. CANEPA 

NOES and against said resolution: 

Supervisors: NONE 

President, Board of Supervisors 
County of San Mateo 
State of California 

Certificate of Delivery 

I certify that a copy of the original resolution filed in the Office of the Clerk of the Board of 
Supervisors of San Mateo County has been delivered to the President of the Board of Supervisors. 

        Assistant Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 


	Resolution Signature Page-SUKHI.pdf
	Certificate of Delivery


